
 
 

MANAGER’S BRIEFING SESSION 

HIGH POINT MUNICIPAL BUILDING 

July 17, 2017 – 4:00 P.M. 

3RD FLOOR LOBBY CONFERENCE ROOM 
 

 

Present: 

Mayor William S. Bencini, Jr.; Mayor Pro Tem Wagner (Ward 4); and Council Members; Latimer 

Alexander (At-Large); Cynthia Davis (At-Large); Jeff Golden (Ward 1); Chris Williams (Ward 2), 

Alyce Hill (Ward 3), Jim Davis (Ward 5); and Jason Ewing (Ward 6) 

 

Staff Present:  

Randy McCaslin, Deputy City Manager; Randy Hemann, Assistant City Manager; JoAnne 

Carlyle, City Attorney; Angela Kirkwood, Human Resources Director; Eric Olmedo, Budget & 

Administrative Director; Jeron Hollis, Director of Communications & Public Engagement; Sandy 

Dunbeck, Economic Development Representative; Heidi Galanti, Planning Administrator; Lee 

Tillery, Parks & Recreation Director; Maria Smith, Deputy City Clerk; and Lisa Vierling, City 

Clerk  

 

Others Present: 

Judy Stalder, (TREBIC); Ray Gibbs, Executive Director, Forward High Point; Louis Thiboeaux, 

Blaney Pearlman 

 

News Media: 

Pat Kimbrough, High Point Enterprise 

 

 

 Handouts:   

➢ Presentation- Update- City of High Point Downtown Catalyst Project 

➢ High Point/Jamestown Annexation Agreement Map 

   

Note:  This handout will be attached as a permanent part of these proceedings. 

 

 

Presentation – Renewal of the High Point/Jamestown Annexation Boundary Agreement  

Ms. Galanti explained the city’s planning area boundary is formed by annexation agreements with 

surrounding jurisdictions and the Jamestown agreement is one of those agreements.  The 

agreement expires in December 2018 and staff is proposing to renew the agreement in August.  

This annexation agreement sets the boundaries where Jamestown and High Point both can grow.    

The last agreement was adopted in 1991.  The purpose of the annexation agreement is to encourage 

orderly growth between the two communities and to be transparent between property owners and 
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developers to aid them and help them determine which jurisdiction they should go to when 

developing property.  Ms. Galanti advised this agreement would utilize special legislation adopted 

in the 1987 Session Laws, which authorizes renewal of the agreements up to 30 years.  Staff is 

recommending adoption of the new annexation agreement with a termination date of January 1, 

2048, but the agreement could be amended anytime upon agreement by both parties. 

 

Ms. Galanti provided a schedule of future meetings: 

 

➢ Present to High Point City Council on August 21st for a public hearing 

➢ Jamestown to consider on August 15th  

➢ Proposed effective date to be January 21, 2018 

 

Ms. Galanti reviewed the two small changes: 

1. One, on the north side at Jamestown Park and Athletic Complex (delineated 

as a triangle area on the map).  This area used to be on the Jamestown side 

of the line, but makes more sense to be on High Point’s side because High 

Point provides water and sewer service to the park.  

2. The other change is in the Furnitureland South area near their Distribution 

Center where some of the property lines have changed since the agreement 

was put into place.  The line currently runs through the middle of the 

building and staff is recommending adjusting the line so that the building 

is entirely on the Jamestown side of the line; the rest of the property will be 

on the High Point side of the line. 

 

Council Member J. Davis asked if adjusting the line at Jamestown Park meant that High Point 

would be responsible for future maintenance of the park.  Ms. Galanti replied that it is Jamestown’s 

park and they would maintain it.  

  

Presentation – Catalyst Project  

 

Note:  The questions/answers/responses below are not verbatim, but is a summary. 

 

Mr. Hemann prefaced his presentation by stating the renderings in the presentation were for 

illustrative purposes only and stressed that they would change.  He proceeded to update Council  

on the High Point Catalyst Project.  (The presentation will be attached as a permanent part of 

these proceedings.) 

 

He proceeded to discuss the following:   

 

✓ Site Design 

✓ Master Developer 

✓ Design/Build Multi-Use Stadium 

✓ Land Acquisition/Disposition 

✓ Additional Development/Dr. Qubein 

✓ Streetscape/Infrastructure 

✓ Planning/Zoning/Incentives 

✓ Timeline/Next Steps  
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He informed Council that the proposed project consists of roughly 11.5 acres and noted about 6.5 

acres would be for development in the vicinity of the stadium (retail, restaurants, apartments, 

hotels, children’s museum, convention center, etc…).  The city would continue to own the land 

under the stadium.   Mr. Hemann explained the master developer would facilitate the development 

and would ensure that it would be a design that could be built.   

  

He pointed out the parking decks proposed to be built would be for use by the residents living in 

the housing units.  Parking would be available for those attending the games/events in the city’s 

existing parking deck.  Mr. Hemann reported that Forward High Point has put out a RFQ for a 

master developer and is in the process of reviewing those.  He advised they have one person that 

they are very excited about and are talking to them, and it would be brought to the City Council at 

some point.  The master developer will coordinate the developments to ensure that design matches, 

that all shared facilities will all work together, that the stormwater for the whole site is planned, 

etc…  

 

During Mr. Hemann’s presentation the following questions were posed: 

 

Question (Mayor Bencini):     

In earlier iterations of this, did Church Street just stop at Elm?   

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

Yes, it stopped at Elm and it was suggested that Elm Street continue through the stadium to create 

a great vista.   

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis):    

Are there no property taxes in the red section because the city owns the property?   

 

Answer (Randy Hemann):  

It would be sold for private development and would be taxable.  The only thing that would not be 

sold would be the footprint of the stadium.   

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

Until such a time a sale is made? 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

It will only be a short period of time, but up until the property is sold, there will be no property 

taxes generated.  The reason the property has been purchased is so the development could be 

controlled with an agreement so it would produce the amount of tax needed to make everything 

work.   

 

Answer (Randy McCaslin): 

The City would pay its proportionate share for the first year and the purchaser of the property 

would pay their pro-rata share. 

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

Will safe guards be put in place if they choose not to develop? 
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Answer (Randy Hemann): 

That is correct.  Forward High Point has interviewed developers and is still in the discussion 

process as to what they want to bring forward.  They are talking to one qualified person that they 

are interested in.   

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

Has that person been part of the discussions and did they see the plan prior to the Council’s vote 

on April 3rd? 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann):  

I believe the developer, in general, had looked at High Point long before the stadium project.  It is 

somebody that ElectriCities brought to the table.   

 

Regarding the design build for the stadium, we did have two proposals which were reviewed by 

the team.  Those serving on the review team were:  Tim McKinney, Maintenance Operations 

Director; Ray Gibbs, Forward High Point; Erik Conti, Purchasing Manager; Greg Demko, City 

Manager; and Barry Kitley, High Point University.  Mr. Kitley later recused himself when he 

found out that Samet was involved because he used to work for Samet.   

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

Has Samet been in on the conversations regarding the stadium from the onset, like sitting in public 

meetings and viewing presentations?  And is it possible they were in meetings as the catalyst 

project was being shown to certain groups?  Were they in those meetings before they let it be 

known that they desired to bid on the proposal?   

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

The only time I know of is when Ray Gibbs and I made a presentation to the Connect High Point 

group.  I recall at one of the meetings there was a young guy in the audience who worked for 

Samet. 

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 
I have a question about Odell.  I believe that Odell was mentioned in the Triad Business Journal 

prior to Council’s vote and I thought they said that they had already done a design for the stadium.  

I was just curious about the proposal process and whether it was a fair process. 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

It was a fair process.  We continue to use Odell because Odell was the group that was hired to do 

the original design when the study was done through the CVB.  And we continue to use them for 

the preliminary designs.  As I said, these designs will change and change again.   

 

We are going to put together a design team to work with Samet and appropriate members of staff 

will be involved in the process.  The contract would come to Council and the manager has put 

Tim McKinney in charge of contract oversight.   

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

Will we have a list of those individuals that we have chosen? 
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Answer (Randy Hemann): 

Sure, we can produce that. 

 

I have seen a few letters to the editor lately about the level of baseball.  The Atlantic League is the 

highest level other than the Major League.  Forty percent of the Atlantic League players have 

played in the Major League.   

 

Regarding our pro-forma, we are talking about at least 74 other events and flexibility for 

sports/soccer/ football/lacrosse.  There is a lot of talk going on about Major League Soccer coming 

to Raleigh or Charlotte and as a result, there would likely be a Minor-League Soccer team looking 

for a home.  And since we are the third largest market in the State and High Point would be a great 

location to have those discussions.  We also talked about concerts, banquets and other events as 

well. 

 

Regarding the land purchase, we currently have, under a contract or under agreement (pending), 

or working on a 1031 exchange.   For example the United Way:  the board has agreed to move and 

we have to help them find another building.  Same thing with the Pregnancy Group.  I believe we 

have a couple of good potential locations identified for them that we are working on.  

 

The tax value of all the property that we have tied up is almost $8.3 million and our total contract 

cost right now is almost $10 million.  We will have parcel information and exactly what we paid 

for each parcel available at the required public hearing that will be held in the very near future.  

However, because of the 1031 exchanges, we may end up having to do two presentations because 

of the additional time needed to work out the details.   

 

I would like to review N.C. General Statute 158-7.1 which is the statute that we will be using for 

local development.   Here are some of the details: 

 

➢ Allows you to go through a process whereby the city can select a master 

developer or come up with a plan of what we want and put it in a 

development agreement to ensure that we get the development we want.   

➢ It provides the ability to use the RFQ process to select developer and convey 

property. 

➢ It provides the ability to impose the conditions for development.   

➢ It allows the ability to include a clawback that would essentially say that if 

the property is not developed within a certain timeframe, then the property 

would be taken back.   

➢ Requires public hearing prior to purchase of land. 

➢ Public hearing will be scheduled for August 7th (second hearing for the 

additional land will be held in the near future) 

  

Question (Council Member J. Davis): 

Does that mean that you have 95% of the land tied up?  That’s more than nine acres for the stadium.   
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Answer (Randy Hemann): 

It is actually 10.99 acres, but every piece is not completely tied up.  Such as the United Way and 

the Pregnancy Clinic that we are going to do a 1031exchange for because we do not yet have a 

contract with them.   

 

Question (Council Member J. Davis): 

Have we purchased more land and are we going to be in violation?   

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

No, we are not in violation.  We have only purchased one parcel of land and it is under the stadium.  

So, the rest of the land might be under contract with Forward High Point and is assignable.  We 

are getting ready to take it all down, but it is tied up.   

 

Question (Council Member Ewing): 

Does the public hearing take place prior to closing and escrow, and not prior to the contract?    

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

Correct.   

 

The other development that has been mentioned, Dr. Nido Qubein, (High Point University), the 

commitment was to purchase or gather an ownership group for the team to do corporate naming 

rights.  A one-acre park was also mentioned and these are some renderings showing how some of 

these things will fit on the sight.  A Children’s Museum and Educational Cinema were also 

mentioned.    

 

Question (Council Member J. Davis): 

So, if any of this is place on our site within the redlines, are we going to donate the property? 

Because the last word in the media was they were considering donating it to a non-profit.   

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

That all remains to be seen.  There may be a land lease and I am not sure how that would operate, 

but Dr. Qubein is talking about setting up a non-profit for the Children’s Museum.  If somebody 

else in the non-profit sector can do it and it is endowed, then much of the fundraising can be down 

privately, and we certainly want to encourage that.  As we look at the disposition of the land, one 

of the ways we might want to encourage a long-term lease.   

 

Answer (Council Member Alexander): 

The land under the High Point Theatre has a long-term lease, so it has been done many times.  

 

Answer (Randy Hemann):  

We will have a lot of infrastructure needs as was evident on Main Street.  Some of the water and 

sewer lines in there are close to 100 years old and there will also be some electric issues that will 

need to be addressed.  Everybody is probably aware of the stormwater issues in this area and this 

may be one of the ways that we can help alleviate some of the stormwater issues by having a large 

parcel upstream.  I am hoping that will help what goes downstream. 
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In looking at the Elm Street streetscape, to get the desired downtown feel will require wide 

sidewalks to make it a pedestrian-friendly environment.  So, we will be looking at making some 

changes to that roadway and sidewalks. 

 

We will also look at the one-way pairs on English and Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.   We need to 

look at this now because there are grants (TIGER funds) that we may can take advantage of to help 

with the streetscape and infrastructure.   

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

Do we have a dollar estimate yet?  

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

We do not.  We have to finalize the design and that is a long way off. 

 

We are ahead of the zoning issues related to this and we have a meeting scheduled for July 31st at 

6:00 p.m. at the YWCA on the proposed Mixed-Use District.   

 

Economic Development has also been in discussions with Retail Strategies about the possibility 

of some assistance.  With the success of the façade grant program, we would certainly want to 

retain that and continue funding.   

 

I want to share the timeline with you. 

   

➢ Property acquisitions finalized in July. 

➢ Stadium design pricing in August. 

➢ Preliminary findings to City Council regarding the financing in August.   

➢ The required Public hearing that allows the development agreement will be brought 

to City Council in August and the second one likely in September. 

➢ LGC application in September. 

➢ Final resolution on Financing to City Council in September. 

➢ Design build contract in September. 

➢ Master Plan agreement to City Council in September. 

➢ LGC Financing approval in October.  

➢ Close on Financing for stadium in October. 

 

I would encourage you to block out some time in your schedules for these additional meetings that 

will be required. 

 

Question (Council Member J. Davis):  

When will the Guilford County Commissioners be meeting to discuss the financing because they 

are financing 42%. 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

They will probably meet sometime in August or early September and half of that 42% is High 

Point, so it would only be 21%.     
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Question (Council Member J. Davis): 

Don’t we have to have all that in place in order to go to the Local Government Commission? 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

That is likely. 

 

Question (Council Member J. Davis):   

What happens if, the County Commissioners don’t approve it because I have heard they may or 

may not?  At the NAACP meeting, Council Member Golden indicated you have an alternate plan 

in place. Do we have an alternate plan? 

 

Response (Council Member Golden): 

That is not what I said.  I said they would have to look for an alternate plan. 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

We have started looking at other things that could help, but we are hoping to get that from the 

County.  I am hearing that we have good support from the County and I hope that maintains true. 

  

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

If we do not get support from the County, are we prepared to create some form of referendum and 

put it on the ballot in November?  Should we at least have the paperwork or a placeholder for that 

just in case? 

 

Response (Mayor Pro Tem Wagner):   
You cannot get a referendum on the November ballot at this point. 

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

Did we not consider that early on? 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann) 

We have not.   

 

We feel very confident that we are going to hit our projections for investment ahead of time.    Let 

me do a short recap: 

 

✓ 200,000 people coming downtown for the games and events year round 

✓ 200 plus new residential units  

✓ 120,000 square feet of restaurants and retail 

✓ Park and Green Space  

✓ Events Center 

 

Question (Council Member J. Davis): 

I was told the hotel was pretty much a definite.  When is that announcement going to be made?  

What is happening with the other developers now that we are acquiring land?  I know the 

announcement on the project has been made, but nobody has committed to anything.   
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Answer (Randy Hemann):   
We have had some people who have visited the site and I understand some are very interested, but 

I am not 100% certain when the announcements will occur.  We may have multiple people 

interested in the hotel project or the other projects, so we could have more than one to choose from.  

 

Response (Ray Gibbs, Executive Director-Forward High Point): 

You have to get the master developer in place first because they will have the input where 

everything goes.  We are not going to get a commitment from a developer to build until he knows 

exactly where he can build and how much he can build and this is determined by the master 

developer.  We have a market study that has been completed for the hotel with positive results.  I 

have personally sat down with two hotel developers, as well as several multi-family developers 

who are very interested in this and other sites.  

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

Can you go back to the diagram identifying the entrances to the stadium?  Is what you referred to 

as the primary entrance going to be the only entrance? 

  

Answer (Randy Hemann):   
No, it is not the only entrance.  Obviously the ticket sales will be somewhere behind the homeplate 

area.  What we will likely do is get people in the stadium and back around to the ticket area so they 

will not have to walk on the street around the corner to get there. 

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis): 

Is that going to work for the handicapped/elderly people having to walk that distance?  That is my 

concern—that they will have to walk a long distance and I want to make sure the entrances will be 

adequate for everybody instead of just funneling them through.   

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

We will be able to accommodate that.  You will be able to drop people off right here on the street. 

 

Response (Ray Gibbs): 

There will likely be multiple entrances; most stadiums have three to four actual ticket entrances. 

  

Response (Randy Hemann): 

Portions of the Baltimore stadium are open year-round and while we were there recently we could 

actually walk in the stadium to look around.  They have it open so that anybody can walk in there 

at no charge, look around, walk around, or just enjoy the walking tracks around it.  There are a lot 

of things that people are doing to activate that space year round that we will also be looking at.   

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis):  

Will we be putting in sidewalks off each of the streets at the entrances so that a developer can 

connect to a sidewalk that would lead people to the entrances? 

 

Response (Randy Hemann): 

Absolutely.  As you heard, there will be multiple entrances so there will be many ways to get into 

this site. 
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Question (Council Member J. Davis):  

As hot and humid as it gets around here, are we going to have a splash pad or a lazy river?   

 

Answer (Randy Hemann):    

That remains to be seen, but there will likely be something like that.  Those things could be open 

year-round and not just on game day and we do need a gathering space as a community. 

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis):  

Is that not what we are doing at the Library?  I mean that was the sell for the Library was it not? 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann):    

The Library is one community gathering space.  Communities need multiple spaces like that. 

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis):  

When we sell the properties that we acquire inside that red line, will we be asking at least for what 

they were purchased for so we can recoup the cost for the citizens? Or will they get the property 

at a discounted rate? 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann):    

I honestly don’t know at this point.  Under the statute that we are using, it could be taken into 

consideration as to what is going to be built on it, the cost, etc…..  You know, we have to work 

through all that. 

 

Question (Council Member Ewing): 

Are we going to actually move forward and close on all those properties, or are we going to assign 

a lot of them out? 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann):    

We are getting close.  We are going to assemble everything in that area, then we will select the 

master developer and assign it to the master developer.  The master developer will actually be the 

one that is in charge of selling off the pieces of property.  Our goal is to see the plan, get the plan 

built as it is agreed upon and it will be the master developer who will make the decision as to who 

they choose to do business with. 

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis):   

Will we be doing any type of demolition of the properties or structures prior to the sale, or will 

that be the responsibility of the buyer?   

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

We will be doing a fair amount of demolition especially for the property under the stadium, so we 

would like to get started on that. 

 

Question (Council Member C. Davis):   

Have we considered looking at those cost estimates? 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

Yes, Tim McKinney has started looking at that. 
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Question (Council Member C. Davis):   

Could you provide that information to Council once it is available? 

 

Answer (Randy Hemann): 

Absolutely. 

 

In closing, Mr. Hemann encouraged questions to be directed to him.  He reiterated this is a work 

in progress and reminded everyone that the design would change and change again before it is 

finished.  He advised in the end, the design would come back to the City Council, but the master 

developer would incorporate the projects.  He assured Council that they would have control over 

the development as far as what gets built and the time line, etc….. because this would be 

incorporated into the actual development agreement.   

 

There being no further discussion, the meeting adjourned at 4:50 p.m.  

  

  

       Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

       ________________________________ 

Maria A. Smith 

       Deputy City Clerk     


